(a)  In counties with a total population of more than 152 

fifty thousand (50,000), the sheriff shall regularly employ a 153 

minimum of five (5) deputies having law enforcement duties; 154 

(b)  In counties with a total population of more than 155 

thirty-five thousand (35,000), and not more than fifty thousand 156 

(50,000), the sheriff shall regularly employ a minimum of four (4) 157 

deputies having law enforcement duties; 158 

(c)  In counties with a total population of more than 159 

twenty-five thousand (25,000), and not more than thirty-five 160 

thousand (35,000), the sheriff shall regularly employ a minimum of 161 

three (3) deputies having law enforcement duties; 162 

(d)  In counties with a total population of more than 163 

fifteen thousand (15,000), and not more than twenty-five thousand 164 

(25,000), the sheriff shall regularly employ a minimum of two (2) 165 

deputies having law enforcement duties; 166 

(e)  In all other counties, the sheriff shall regularly 167 

employ a minimum of one (1) deputy sheriff having law enforcement 168 

duties. 169 

(2)  In those counties comprised of two (2) judicial 170 

districts having a total population of thirty-five thousand 171 

(35,000) or more, there shall be not less than two (2) deputies in 172 

the judicial district in which the sheriff does not reside, one 173 

(1) of whom shall be the chief deputy in charge of the office, all 174 

of whom shall be subject to the direction of the sheriff.